訂租賃期有關的租賃付
款於經延長租賃期內按
直線法基準確認為收入。

(b) 自二零一九年一月一日
起，本集團應用國際財
務報告準則第15號，將
合約訂明的代價分配至
租賃組成部分及非租賃
組成部分。該分配基準
的改變對本集團於本期
間的簡明綜合財務報表
並無構成重大影響。

74

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

China Aoyuan Group Limited 中國奧園集團股份有限公司

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

Application of New and Revised International
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of
application on IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

2.1.2 Transition and summary of effects arising from
initial application of IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the
amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 January 2019.
Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at 31

December 2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 Leases
1 January 2019

先前於
二零一八年

十二月三十一日
呈報的賬面值 調整

於二零一九年
一月一日
根據國際

財務報告準則
第16號租賃
計算的賬面值

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant
 and equipment

物業、廠房及設備
2,057,192 (482,952) 1,574,240

Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 337,977 (337,977) –
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 – 1,120,038 1,120,038

Current assets 流動資產
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 14,772 (14,772) –

Current liabilities 流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 125,974 125,974
Obligation under
 finance lease

融資租賃承擔
38,821 (38,821) –

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 458,124 458,124
Obligation under
 finance lease

融資租賃承擔
260,940 (260,940) –

2. 主要會計政策（續）

應用新訂及經修訂國際財務報告
準則（「國際財務報告準則」）（續）

2.1 應用國際財務報告準則第16號租賃
會計政策影響及變動（續）

2.1.2 因首次應用國際財務報告準
則第16號租賃而進行的過渡
及產生的影響概要（續）

於二零一九年一月一日的簡
明綜合財務狀況表確認的金
額作出以下調整。不受變動
影響的項目並無包括在內。

75 Interim Report 2019  二零一九年中期報告

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

3. REVENUE FROM GOODS AND SERVICES

Disaggregation of revenue

For the six months ended 30 June 2019
截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

Property
development

Property
investment Others Total

物業發展 物業投資 其他 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Types of goods or services 商品或服務類型
Property development 物業發展
 Residential apartments  住宅性公寓 18,779,491 – – 18,779,491
 Commercial apartments  商業性公寓 1,525,137 – – 1,525,137
 Retail shops and others  商鋪及其他 1,807,216 – – 1,807,216
 Low-density residential  低密度住宅 309,291 – – 309,291

22,421,135 – – 22,421,135
Property investment 物業投資
 Commercial and retail shops  商業中心及商鋪 – 88,467 – 88,467

Others 其他
 Property management  物業管理 – – 231,446 231,446
 Sales of goods  銷售商品 – – 785,975 785,975
 Others  其他 – – 142,654 142,654

– – 1,160,075 1,160,075

Total 總計 22,421,135 88,467 1,160,075 23,669,677

For the six months ended 30 June 2019
截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

Property
development

Property
investment Others Total

物業發展 物業投資 其他 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Timing of revenue recognition 收入確認時間
At a point of time 於某一時點 22,421,135 – 813,206 23,234,341
Recognised over time 於一時段內 – – 346,869 346,869

22,421,135 – 1,160,075 23,581,210
Rental income 租賃收入 – 88,467 – 88,467

Total 總計 22,421,135 88,467 1,160,075 23,669,677

3. 商品及服務收入

收入分析

76

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

China Aoyuan Group Limited 中國奧園集團股份有限公司

3. REVENUE FROM GOODS AND SERVICES
(continued)

Disaggregation of revenue (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2018
截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

Property
development

Property
investment Others Total

物業發展 物業投資 其他 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Types of goods or services 商品或服務類型
Property development 物業發展
 Residential apartments  住宅性公寓 8,616,781 – – 8,616,781
 Commercial apartments  商業性公寓 1,383,185 – – 1,383,185
 Retail shops and others  商鋪及其他 2,084,060 – – 2,084,060
 Low-density residential  低密度住宅 866,295 – – 866,295

12,950,321 – – 12,950,321
Property investment 物業投資
 Commercial and retail shops  商業中心及商鋪 – 53,311 – 53,311

Others 其他
 Property management  物業管理 – – 170,792 170,792
 Sales of goods  銷售商品 – – 464,009 464,009
 Others  其他 – – 28,119 28,119

– – 662,920 662,920

Total 總計 12,950,321 53,311 662,920 13,666,552

For the six months ended 30 June 2018
截至二零一八年六月三十日止六個月

Property
development

Property
investment Others Total

物業發展 物業投資 其他 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Timing of revenue recognition 收入確認時間
At a point of time 於某一時點 12,950,321 – 492,128 13,442,449
Recognised over time 於一時段內 – – 170,792 170,792

12,950,321 – 662,920 13,613,241
Rental income 租賃收入 – 53,311 – 53,311

Total 總計 12,950,321 53,311 662,920 13,666,552

3. 商品及服務收入（續）

收入分析（續）

77 Interim Report 2019  二零一九年中期報告

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results
by reportable and operating segments:

Six months ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited)

Property Property
development investment Others Total

物業發展 物業投資 其他 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

External segment revenue 外在分部營業額 22,421,135 88,467 1,160,075 23,669,677

Segment profit 分部溢利 4,987,263 386,443 62,584 5,436,290

Other income, gains and losses 其他收入、收益及虧損 363,926
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 出售附屬公司收益 4,576
Unallocated corporate expenses 未分配企業開支 (120,443)
Share of results of joint ventures 應佔合營企業業績 7,099
Share of results of associates 應佔聯營公司業績 19,079
Finance costs 融資成本 (276,415)

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 5,434,112

Six months ended 30 June 2018 (unaudited)

Property Property
development investment Others Total

物業發展 物業投資 其他 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

External segment revenue 外在分部營業額 12,950,321 53,311 662,920 13,666,552

Segment profit 分部溢利 2,658,132 447,011 33,423 3,138,566

Other income, gains and losses 其他收入、收益及虧損 72,831
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 出售附屬公司收益 18,288
Unallocated corporate expenses 未分配企業開支 (72,589)
Share of results of joint ventures 應佔合營企業業績 87,882
Share of results of associates 應佔聯營公司業績 1,430
Finance costs 融資成本 (172,749)

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 3,073,659

4. 分部資料
本集團可呈報及營運分部的營業額及業
績分析如下：

截至二零一九年六月三十日止六
個月（未經審核）

截至二零一八年六月三十日止六
個月（未經審核）

78

簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

China Aoyuan Group Limited 中國奧園集團股份有限公司

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)